Flow Data at 100°F (37°C)
Temperature Ratings
316 Stainless Steel with PTFE packing   :  -65°F to 450°F (-53°C to 232°C)
316 Stainless Steel with PEEK packing   :  -65°F to 600°F (-53°C to 315°C)
Brass :    -65°F to 400°F (-53°C to 204°C)
Alloy400 with PTFE packing          :   -65°F to 450°F (-53°C to 232°C)
Alloy400 with PEEK packing                :   -65°F to 500°F (-53°C to 260°C)
PCTFE Stem Tip   :    -65°F to 200°F (-53°C to 93°C)

Screwed NPT 4N 6N 8N
1 2 3 2 3 5 64
Ordering Information
SHBNV Series
Part Number Orifice Cv
End Connections Dimensions
Inlet Outlet L1 A1 A2 Q L2 B1 B2 E F H
SHBNV
F4N
4.0 0.52
1/4 Female NPT 60.4 30.2
30.2
32.0 51.0 35.0 35.0 16.0 64.0 85.5
M4N-F4N 1/4 Male NPT 1/4 Female NPT 62.0 31.8
F6N 3/8 Female NPT 68.0 34.0
34.0
M6N-F6N 3/8 Male NPT 3/8 Female NPT 70.0 36.0
F8N 1/2 Female NPT 70.0 35.0
35.0
M8N-F8N 1/2 Male NPT 1/2 Female NPT 79.0 44.0
Table of Dimensions
Example  :
OutletInlet
• All dimensions in millimeters unless specified as “inch”. Dimension are for reference only, subject to change.
www.superlokcanada.ca 11 of 21
Instrumentation Manifold Valves
SM2V / SM3V / SM5V Series
Ordering Information
SM2 : 2-Valve Manifolds
SM3 : 3-Valve Manifolds
SM5 : 5-Valve Manifolds
V : Horizontal Style (Remote Mounting)
VF : Horizontal Single Flange Style (Direct Mounting)
VDF : Horizontal Dual Flange Style (Direct Mounting)
VD : Vertical Style (Direct Mounting)
S : Superlok Female Tube Fitting
F : Female Pipe Thread
1. Valve Series 2. Mounting Type 3. End Connection Type
SS : 316 Stainless Steel
M40 : Alloy 400 (Monel)
5. Body Material4. End Connection Size
SM2  V  -  F  8N   -   M40
41 2 3 5
Example  :
Tube O.D Designation Pipe Thread Designation
Size (inch) 1/2
Designation 8
Size (inch) 1/2
Screwed NPT 8N
www.superlokcanada.ca 12 of 21
Technical Data
Pressure-Temperature Rating
Features
Orifice
Testing
Each valve on every manifold is factory tested with nitrogen gas.
The test is performed to a maximum allowable leak rate of 0.1scc/min.
● 2-, 3-, and 5-Valve Instrument Manifolds
● Pressure Rating up to 6000psig (413bar) @ 100℉(37℃)
● Temperature up to 1200℉(648℃) with optional Grafoil packing
● All 316 stainless steel construction with PTFE packing
* Note
450℉(232℃) with standard PTFE packing.
1200℉(648℃) with Optional Grafoil packing.
Stainless Steel Tee Handle
Packing bolt permits
stem packing adjustment.
Stem thread enhances cycle life.
PTFE packing is below stem
thread to isolate from process.
Safety Back Seating seals
in the fully open position,
providing a secondary stem seal.
Variety of Stem Tips include
non-rotating Vee Tip (Standard)
3.2mm (0.125 in.) 2-Valve Manifolds Block, Bleed Valve
5-Valve Manifolds Equalizer, Bleed Valve
6.4mm (0.250 in.) 3-Valve Manifolds Block, Equalizer Valve
5-Valve Manifolds Block Valve
Material of Construction
 Component Material Grade
1 Body SS316 / A276 or A479
2 Stem SS316 / A276 or A479
3 Vee Tip SS316 / A479
4 Bonnet SS316 / A276 / or A479
5 Packing
PTFE
Grafoil (optional)
6 Packing Bolt SS316 / A276 / or A479
7 Lock Nut SS316 / A276 / or A479
8 Handle Stainless Steel
9 Set Screw Stainless Steel
10 Locking Plate Stainless Steel
11 Wrench Bolt Stainless Steel
12 Spring Washer Stainless Steel
13 Stop Pin Stainless Steel
 Component SS 316
Packing Material PTFE Grafoil